of the contractual payments to, and account separately for, any services provided by the supplier as part of the contract.

Nature of leasing activities (in the capacity as lessee)

The Group leases a number of properties in the jurisdictions from which it operates. In some jurisdictions it is customary for
lease contracts to provide for payments to increase each year by inflation or and in others to be reset periodically to market
rental rates. In some jurisdictions property leases the periodic rent is fixed over the lease term.

The Group also leases certain items of plant and equipment. In some contracts for services with distributors, those contracts
contain a lease of vehicles. Leases of plant, equipment and vehicles comprise only fixed payments over the lease terms.

The percentages in the table below reflect the current proportions of lease payments that are either fixed or variable. The
sensitivity reflects the impact on the carrying amount of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets if there was an uplift of 5%
on the balance sheet date to lease payments that are variable.

31 December 2019
Lease Contracts

Number
Fixed payments

%
Variable payments

%
Sensitivity

CU’000

Property leases with payments linked to inflation 3 - 25% ±495
Property leases with periodic uplifts to market rentals 6 - 40% ±791
Property leases with fixed payments 2 15% - -
Leases of plant and equipment 46 17% - -
Vehicle leases 3 3% - -

60 35% 65% ±1,286

126 IFRS IN PRACTICE 2019/2020 – IFRS 16 LEASES

BDO Comment Entities that apply the modified retrospective approach for adopting IFRS 16 (i.e. do not restate
comparatives retrospectively) are not required to provide comparatives on an IFRS 16 basis in the
period of adoption. Instead, comparative disclosures would be made in accordance with IAS 18 and
IAS 10 as appropriate.

IFRS 16:B50 Additional information relating to extension options or termination options that, depending on
the circumstances, may be needed to satisfy the disclosure objective in Paragraph 51 could include
information that helps users of financial statements to assess, for example: